

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY BOARD WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Awarding Bid for Body Armor for Sheriff's Department

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Will County's Sheriff's Department to be equipped and ready for dangerous situations, and

WHEREAS, in order to obtain the most competitive rates for body armor, proposals were solicited, and

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2016, the County Executive's Office opened six (6) proposals for the purchase of body armor, and

WHEREAS, after intense review, the Sheriff's Department has recommended to split the bid award to KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY (KPS), JEFFERSONVILLE, IN, for the purchase of ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS (EO) VESTS and to STREICHER'S, PLYMOUTH, MN, for purchase of CORRECTIONS OFFICERS (CO) VESTS. This is an approximate annual amount of \$26,680.50 to KPS, for purchase of +/- 50 EO VESTS per year at a cost of \$533.61 EACH, and an approximate annual amount of \$34,450.00; to STREICHER'S for purchase of +/- 50 CO VESTS per year at a cost of \$689.00 EACH. This will be a three (3) year contract, with effective dates of June 1, 2016 through and including May 30, 2019, and

WHEREAS, the Judicial Committee has concurred with this recommendation, with necessary funding available in the Sheriff's Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Will County Board hereby awards the contract to provide body armor for the Sheriff's Department to Kiesler Police Supply (KPS), Jeffersonville, IN, for the purchase of Enforcement Officers (EO) vests and to Streicher's, Plymouth, MN, for purchase of Corrections Officers (CO) vests. This is an approximate annual amount of \$26,680.50 to KPS, for purchase of +/- 50 EO vests per year at a cost of \$533.61 each, and an approximate annual amount of \$34,450.00 to Streicher's for purchase of +/- 50 CO vests per year at a cost of \$689.00 each. This will be a three (3) year contract, with effective dates of June 1, 2016 through and including May 30, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Preamble of this Resolution is hereby adopted as if fully set forth herein. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval as provided by law.

15.1

Adopted by the Will County Board this 17th day of March, 2016.

AYES:

Howard, Ogalla, Moustis, Singer, Moran, Rice, Harris, Traynere, Bennefield, Fritz, Freitag, Gould, Balich, Fricilone, Brooks Jr., Winfrey, Parker, Staley-Ferry, Babich, Hart, Maher,

Tuminello, Weigel, Collins, Ferry

ABSENT:

Wilhelmi

Result: Approved - [Unanimous]

Nancy Schultz Voots Will County Clerk

Lawrence M. Walsh Will County Executive

FROM THE DESK OF RITA WEISS

PURCHASING DIRECTOR

BID HISTORY

ITEM:

2016-23 Sheriff Body Armor Bid

DEPARTMENT:

Sheriff's Department

BID LETTING:

January 19, 2016

PUBLISHED NOTICE:

Herald News, Joliet & Internet

BID OPENING:

February 11, 2016, 9:10 A.M.

LOCATION:

Will County Office Building

302 N. Chicago St. Joliet, IL 60432

BIDDING RESULTS:

NUMBER RELEASED:

8 & INTERNET

NUMBER RETURNED:

6

BIDDER:

TOTAL FOR ONE YEAR

See attached spreadsheet for comparison pricing.

Attached is recommendation from Sgt. Steven Formenti and Sgt. Joe Grozik, Sheriff's Training Division, to split bid award to Kiesler Police Supply (KPS), Jeffersonville, IN, for the purchase of Enforcement Officers (EO) vests and to Streicher's, Plymouth, MN, for purchase of Corrections Officers (CO) vests. This is an approximate annual amount of \$26,680.50 to KPS, for purchase of +/- 50 EO vests per year at a cost of \$533.61 each, and an approximate annual amount of \$34,450.00 to Streicher's for purchase of +/- 50 CO vests per year at a cost of \$689.00 each. This will be a three (3) year contract, with tentative dates of June 1, 2016 through and including May 31, 2019, and percent of increase(s), 0-3%, have been taken into consideration, for 2nd and 3rd years, as allowed in the bid specifications.

BID TABULATION FOR

DEPARTMENT: # 2016-23 SHERIFF BODY ARMOR

DUE: 2-11-16, 9:00 AM OPENED: 2-11-16, 9:10 AM



BIDDER INFORMATION	REQUIREMENTS	TOTAL PRICE	* A
STREICHER'S	Bid Bond V, 0 (1) . 00 Prime Cert (2) N	Unit Price (per Vest - EO) \$ Unit Price (per Vest - CO) \$	529.00 Gy
Plymouth, MN	Addenda Rec'd (2) (7) N Lead Time Aro 20-45 Lap	GRAND TOTAL (YR 1) \$	WO, 900.00
Bh	Sample Sent (2) N SAFELLAUD	YR 2 % Inc & YR 3 % Inc &	33.
RAY O'HERRON CO, INC.	Bid Bond 10 0 110 N	Unit Price (per Vest - EO) \$ Unit Price (per Vest - CO) \$	550.00 72-1.00 63,550.00
Danville, IL	Addenda Rec'd (2) (V) N Lead Time Aro 18 (M) Sample Sent (V) N	GRAND TOTAL (YR 1) \$	63,550-00
Jas Jan	POINT BLANK	YR 2 % Inc Ø YR 3 % Inc Ø	,
RAY O'HERRON CO, INC. Danville, IL	Bid Bond \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Unit Price (per Vest - EO) \$ Unit Price (per Vest - CO) \$ GRAND TOTAL (YR 1) \$	JO Bid 035.00 31,750.00 533.61 314.83 02.672.00
	Lead Time Aro 30 (LV) Sample Sent O N ARMOR EXPRESS	YR 2 % Inc & YR 3 % Inc \$\frac{1}{2}), (, b
	Bid Bond 10 10 10 N	Unit Price (per Vest - EO) \$ Unit Price (per Vest - CO) \$	533.61 719.83
KPS Jeffersonville, IN	Addenda Rec'd (2) Y N Lead Time Aro 30-45 days	GRAND TOTAL (YR 1) \$	62,672.00
	Sample Sent CY N Avery Esperar	YR 2 % Inc & - 340 YR 3 % Inc & - 340	
JCM UNIFORMS	Bid Bond 100 5,400 Welk Prime Cert (X) N	Unit Price (per Vest - EO) \$ Unit Price (per Vest - CO) \$	546.00 546.00
Joliet, IL	Addenda Rec'd (2) (Y) N Lead Time Aro 4 0 (04)	GRAND TOTAL (YR 1) \$	54, 600.00
Jan 1-2	Sample Sent (X N Surray Brimer	YR 2 % Inc Ø YR 3 % Inc Ø	

BID TABULATION FOR

DEPARTMENT: # 2016-23 SHERIFF BODY ARMOR

DUE: 2-11-16, 9:00 AM

OPENED: 2-11-16, 9:10 AM



BIDDER INFORMATION	REQUIREMENTS	TOTAL PRICE
1st RESPONDERS EQUIPMENT, INC	Bid Bond Duck 1500 ev Prime Cert (Y) N Addenda Rec'd (2) (Y) N Lead Time Aro (T, (Mp) Sample Sent (Y) N	Unit Price (per Vest - EO) \$ 70° $^{\circ}$ Unit Price (per Vest - CO) \$ $1,000^{\circ}$ GRAND TOTAL (YR 1) \$ $85,000^{\circ}$ YR 2 % Inc 890° YR 3 % Inc 890°
	Bid Bond Prime Cert Y N Addenda Rec'd (2) Y N Lead Time Aro Sample Sent Y N	Unit Price (per Vest - EO) \$ Unit Price (per Vest - CO) \$ GRAND TOTAL (YR 1) \$ YR 2 % Inc YR 3 % Inc
	Bid Bond Prime Cert Y N Addenda Rec'd (2) Y N Lead Time Aro Sample Sent Y N	Unit Price (per Vest - EO) \$ Unit Price (per Vest - CO) \$ GRAND TOTAL (YR 1) \$ YR 2 % Inc YR 3 % Inc
	Bid Bond Prime Cert Y N Addenda Rec'd (2) Y N Lead Time Aro Sample Sent Y N	Unit Price (per Vest - EO) \$ Unit Price (per Vest - CO) \$ GRAND TOTAL (YR 1) \$ YR 2 % Inc YR 3 % Inc
Jui Rus Armore Express	Bid Bond Prime Cert Y N Addenda Rec'd (2) Y N Lead Time Aro Sample Sent Y N	Unit Price (per Vest - EO) \$ Unit Price (per Vest - CO) \$ GRAND TOTAL (YR 1) \$ YR 2 % Inc YR 3 % Inc

ALSO PRESENT: Rita Weiss, Elisa Medina, Sgt. Steve Formenti Agt Joe Logik 1965

Attachment: Award Docs (16-75: Awarding Bid for Body Armor - Sheriff)

Will County Sheriff's Police Department



TRAINING DIVISION

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To:

Rita Weiss-Purchasing

From:

Sergeant Steven Formenti & Sergeant Joe Grozik

Subject:

Contract for #2016-23 Sheriff Body Armor

Date:

February 16, 2016

Rita:

Upon reviewing the submitted bids (Contract for #2016-23 Sheriff Body Armor) and/or completing our testing, we have enclosed our recommendation. Please see below for further;

1st Responder Equipment, Inc.: (KDH Defense Systems)

Prices too high compared to the others that were received.

JCM Uniform, Inc.: (Survival Armor)

Enforcement (Paragon6 Model # LW-II)

Stated in paragraph 7 of the Technical Specifications-Enforcement Officers: "In addition the body armor must be capable of stooping the following ammunition (See table below); proof of compliance must be completed prior to the bid and submitted with the bid." The "Special Rounds" indicated in the bid were for the following;

- Winchester 180 gr. T-Series
- Winchester 9mm Luger, 127 gr. +P+ SXT (Velocity: 1,340 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s)
- Speer .357 Sig 125 gr. GDHP (Velocity: 1,465 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s) Though the "Special Threat testing "results for the first two were received and found to be in compliance. The information provided for the .357 was for the incorrect bullet type (.357 Sig 125 gr. TMJ which reported lower velocity then we

were asking for) we were seeking the information for regarding the "Special Threat testing".

<u>Corrections</u> (Cancelable Combination Armor Model # BIIS-2)

Stated in paragraph 7 of the Technical Specifications-Correctional Officers: "In addition the body armor must be capable of stooping the following ammunition (See table below); proof of compliance must be completed prior to the bid and submitted with the bid." The "Special Rounds" indicated in the bid were for the following;

- Winchester 180 gr. T-Series
- Winchester 9mm Luger, 127 gr. +P+ SXT (Velocity: 1,340 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s)
- Speer .357 Sig 125 gr. GDHP (Velocity: 1,465 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s) No Special Threat testing results were included.

Ray O'Herron Co., Inc. (Point Blank)

<u>Corrections.</u> (Ballistic-Spike Combo Model # CB-S2-BII-1)

Stated in paragraph 7 of the Technical Specifications-Correctional Officers: "In addition the body armor must be capable of stooping the following ammunition (See table below); proof of compliance must be completed prior to the bid and submitted with the bid." The "Special Rounds" indicated in the bid were for the following;

- Winchester 180 gr. T-Series
- Winchester 9mm Luger, 127 gr. +P+ SXT (Velocity: 1,340 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s)
- Speer .357 Sig 125 gr. GDHP (Velocity: 1,465 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s) No Special Threat testing results were included.

Ray O'Herron Co., Inc. (Armor Express)

Enforcement: (Vortex Gen2)

Meets all requirements.

Corrections: (Gemini Dual Purpose Armor)

Stated in paragraph 7 of the Technical Specifications-Enforcement Officers: "In addition the body armor must be capable of stooping the following ammunition (See table below); proof of compliance must be completed prior to the bid and

submitted with the bid." The "Special Rounds" indicated in the bid were for the following;

- Winchester 180 gr. T-Series

Winchester 9mm Luger, 127 gr. +P+ SXT (Velocity: 1,340 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s)

Speer .357 Sig 125 gr. GDHP (Velocity: 1,465 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s)

Only submitted Special Threat testing results for the Winchester 180 gr. T-Series and not for the other two rounds.

Kiesler Police Supply, Inc. (Armor Express)

Enforcement: (Vortex Gen2)

Meets all requirements.

Corrections: (Gemini Dual Purpose Armor)

Stated in paragraph 7 of the Technical Specifications-Enforcement Officers: "In addition the body armor must be capable of stooping the following ammunition (See table below); proof of compliance must be completed prior to the bid and submitted with the bid." The "Special Rounds" indicated in the bid were for the following;

- Winchester 180 gr. T-Series

- Winchester 9mm Luger, 127 gr. +P+ SXT (Velocity: 1,340 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s)

- Speer .357 Sig 125 gr. GDHP (Velocity: 1,465 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s)
Only submitted Special Threat testing results for the Winchester 180 gr. T-Series and not for the other two rounds.

Streicher's Inc. (ABA Body Armor & Second Chance Body Armor)

Enforcement: (ABA Body Armor-Xtreme Model # BA-20000S-XT03)

Stated in paragraph 7 of the Technical Specifications-Enforcement Officers: "In addition the body armor must be capable of stooping the following ammunition (See table below); proof of compliance must be completed prior to the bid and submitted with the bid." The "Special Rounds" indicated in the bid were for the following;

- Winchester 180 gr. T-Series

- Winchester 9mm Luger, 127 gr. +P+ SXT (Velocity: 1,340 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s)
- Speer .357 Sig 125 gr. GDHP (Velocity: 1,465 ft/s +/- 30 ft/s)

Indicated on the Technical Specifications page, included with the bid, it states under "Additional Special Threat" that the Winchester 9mm 127 gr. +P+ SXT round and Speer .357 125 gr. GDHP were both tested with "No Perforations", however, does not indicated/include anything regarding the Winchester 180 gr. T-Series round.

Corrections: (Second Chance-Prism MT Model # MS-2020S-MT22.1)

Meets all requirements.

Based on review of the enclosed documents submitted with the bid's we found that only one vest for the Enforcement Division (Armor Express Model Vortex Gen II) and one vest for the Correctional Division (Second Chance-Prism MT Model #MS-2020S-MT22.1) had all the required criteria/paperwork that was requested submitted along with their bid. We have tested both vest and are satisfied with the results. The vest that did not meet the criteria were not tested and returned to manufacture if they requested the vest be returned. Therefore, for the Enforcement Division we would like to purchase the Armor Express (Vortex Gen II) and for the Corrections Division we would like to purchase the Second Chance-Prism MT (Model #MS-2020S-MT22.1) through Streicher's Inc.

Both Ray O'Herron and Kiesler Police Supply, Inc., submitted bids for the Armor Express Model Vortex Gen II vest. Ray O'Herron quoted a higher price and did not acknowledge receipt of the 2nd Addendum (February 4, 2016). Therefore, we would request purchasing the Enforcement Division vest through Kiesler Police Supply.

Respectfully,

Sergeant Steven Formenti &
Sergeant Joe Grozik

15.1.b

1		Unit Price			Unit Price				2nd Yr	3rd Yr
S S S S S S S S S S	Bidder	EO Vest		Total 1 YR - 50 Vests	CO Vest	Total 1 YR - 50 Vests	Grán	d Total		% of Inc
on Co \$ 550.00 \$ 27,500.00 \$ 721.00 \$ 63,550.00 \$ 63,550.00 \$ on Co	Streicher's					\$	i	60,900.00	%0	%0
\$ 550.00 \$ 27,500.00 \$ 721.00 \$ 36,050.00 \$ 63,550.00 No Bid \$	Plymouth, MN					THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE				
\$ 550.00 \$ 17,500.00 \$ 721.00 \$ 36,050.00 \$ 63,550.00 No Bid \$					aa uuruud ku ka					
No Bid S	Ray O'Herron Co		00.0		Ş	\$		63,550.00	%0	%0
\$ 533.61 \$ 26,680.50 \$ 31,750.00 \$ 31,750.00 \$ 0.0	Danville, IL									1000
\$ 533.61 \$ \$ 635.00 \$ 31,750.00 \$ 31,750.00 \$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0					THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	A STATE OF THE STA			A MANAGEMENT AND A STREET AND ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT ASSESSMEN	
S S S S S S S S S S	Ray O'Herron Co	No	Bid	, ,		\$		31,750.00	%0	%0
KPS \$ 533.61 \$ 26,680.50 \$ 719.83 \$ 35,991.50 \$ 62,672.00 Origins Nulle, IN Solution S 546.00 \$ 546.00 \$ 546.00 \$ 546.00 S 54,600.00 S 54,6	Danville, IL							O ANA ARRAMANIA PILAP REPRESENTATION PROPERTY.		
			 (·		00 673 63	70 5 0	0.3%
Forms S 546.00 S 27,300.00 S 546.00 S 54,600.00	Kiesier (KPS)		3.61 		÷	^	+	07,0720	0.50	
Forms \$ 546.00 \$ 27,300.00 \$ 546.00 \$ 54,600.00	Jeffersonville, IN					100000000000000000000000000000000000000				
Section Sect	A STATE OF THE STA			Post March 10 and 10 an	7	*		0000	790	
CO Vest Septembre Septem	JCM Uniforms		9.00		\$	\$		54,600.00	%0	%0
Co Vest Co V	Joliet, IL				1.000	The second community of the second of the se				
CO Vest Segs.000 Segs.000 Segs.000 Segs.000 Segs.000 Segs.000 Segs.000 Segs.000 Segs.000 Segg.000						A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A				
Unit Price EO	1st Responders		00.0		\$	Ş		85,000.00	2%	2%
Unit Price EO	Elgin, IL			V. 1961. 4		The state of the s		de manufactura de la Radian medicale tamén de Nejel e República (De Service de República de Rep		
Unit Price EO Vest Total 1 YR- \$ 533.61 \$ Unit Price CO Vest Total 1 YR- \$ 689.00 \$,			The state of the s	(1)				
Unit Price EO		CALL CALVA DAMAS PROPERTY.		THE RESERVE TO SERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		ALVE ALVERTING WAS ARRESTED TO THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		A TO A SECTION ASSESSMENT ASSESSM		A. Valoritation of the Control of th
Unit Price EO Vest Total 1 YR- \$ 533.61 \$ Unit Price CO Vest Total 1 YR- \$ 689.00 \$			-mndmm*i			A AMBOUT MALE OF PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF T				A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
Vest Total 1 YR - \$ 533.61 \$ Unit Price CO Vest Total 1 YR - \$ 689.00 \$ Grand Total \$		Unit Price	EO		2008/01/11/25					
\$ 533.61 \$ Unit Price CO Vest \$ 689.00 \$ Grand Total		Vest		Total 1 YR - 50 Vests	ngag byg menden					
nit Price D Vest Total 1 YR - 689.00 \$	Kiesler (KPS)	\$ 533	3.61					and the state of t		
5 Vest Total 1 YR - 689.00 \$		Unit Price					·			
\$ 00.689		CO Vest		Total 1 YR - 50 Vests		otonic p I I gambi		NATIONAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		
\$	Streicher's		9.00		(
· v										
45				**************************************	The state of the s					
-	Split Award Grand T	otal		\$ 61,130.50						